

LISTED ON 3.1.2014  
COURT NO. 6  
ITEM NO. 41

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12126 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2  
(Application for direction)

Uttara Kannada Labour  
Institute Welfare Association

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

Govt. of Karnataka & ors.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2.4.2012 with an office report dated 31.3.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.  
The petitioner shall, in the meantime, give the particulars of the lorries which are owned by the members of the society who are members of the petitioner-Association.'

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents on 28.4.2012 by Regd. A.D. post and dasti in addition also issued to the Counsel for the petitioner on 28.4.2012 for effecting service on respondents. Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 and has also filed counter affidavit and the same has already been included in the paper books. A.D. Cards duly signed has been received in respect of respondent nos.1, 2 and 4.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the petitioner has on 10.10.012 filed an application for direction and the same has been mentioned before the Hon'ble Court, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Taken on Board.  
Issue notice to I.A.  
Objections, if any, may be filed within two weeks.  
Additional documents may also be filed by the respondents in the meanwhile.'

It is further submitted that Mr.V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has on 3.1.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and has on 14.1.2013 filed an affidavit and the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter was lastly listed before the Id. Registrar on 10.4.2013 with an office report dated 9.4.2013 when he was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.3 has already been filed on record.  
Remaining respondents, despite final chance granted on the last date, have failed to file counter affidavit on record.  
No further steps required.  
The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.'

In view of the above order, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> Day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate.  
Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, Advocate.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR